

No. 17-869

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MELISSA DAVENPORT AND MARSHALL G. HENRY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

HARVEY S. GRAY  
GRAY, RUST, ST. AMAND,  
MOFFETT & BRIESKE, LLP  
1700 Atlanta Plaza  
950 East Paces Ferry Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30326  
(404) 870-7376  
hgray@grsmb.com

SCOTT D. BERGTHOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN A. DYKES  
LAW OFFICE OF SCOTT D.  
BERGTHOLD, P.L.L.C.  
2290 Ogletree Ave.  
Suite 106  
Chattanooga, TN 37421  
(423) 899-3025  
sbergthold@sdblawnfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 10

I. Petitioners lack standing to bring a claim for nominal damages against a repealed ordinance that was never enforced ..... 10

    A. Petitioners lack an injury-in-fact because the mere existence of a law does not show a specific harm or imminent threat of harm ..... 11

    B. Nominal damages, like a declaratory judgment, would not redress any harm supposedly stemming from the repealed ordinance ..... 14

II. There is no circuit split over whether a nominal damages claim makes a challenge to a never-enforced, repealed law justiciable ..... 19

    A. Cases cited in the petition do not establish a conflict over the specific question presented by this case ..... 21

    B. The Eleventh Circuit’s position is consistent with other circuits addressing the same question ..... 23

III.	The Eleventh Circuit correctly applied this Court’s jurisdictional rules, which need no clarification by certiorari . . . . .	27
	A. The Eleventh Circuit correctly held that <i>Carey</i> and <i>Stachura</i> do not govern questions of justiciability, as none were raised in those cases . . . . .	28
	B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision properly prevented the court from issuing an advisory opinion . . . . .	30
	C. The decision below did not create an unworkable rule, but rather faithfully applied longstanding jurisdictional principles . . . . .	32
IV.	This case is an improper vehicle for deciding the question presented . . . . .	35
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	21, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Brinsdon v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	22
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	22
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Chapin Furniture Outlet Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 252 F. App’x 566 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) . . . . .	7, 33
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	17, 18, 24
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of North Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) . .	21, 23
<i>DA Mortg., Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 486 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	36

<i>Davis v. W. Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 755 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	36
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. of Ga. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 703 F. App’x 929 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	2
<i>Golden v. Zwicker</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Grace v. American Central Ins. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 278 (1883) . . . . .	11
<i>Green v. McKaskle</i> , 788 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969) . . . . .	20
<i>Hernandez v. European Auto Collision, Inc.</i> , 487 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1973) . . . . .	27
<i>Hulle v. Orynge</i> , Y.B. 6 Edw. 4 (1466) . . . . .	19
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) . . . . .	19
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Kerrigan v. Boucher</i> , 450 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	26, 27

<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 588 (2003) . . . . .	2, 3, 36
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) . . . . .	28
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	11, 12, 34
<i>Mansfield C. &amp; L. M. R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 110 U.S. 379 (1884) . . . . .	11
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) . . . . .	11
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895) . . . . .	7, 33, 34
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	22
<i>Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	25
<i>Murray v. Bd. of Trs., Univ. of Louisville</i> , 659 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	22
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971) . . . . .	8, 20

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	5
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) . . . . .	10, 12, 14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) . . . . .	20
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) . . . . .	20
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	36
<i>Sewell v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 982 (1978) . . . . .	2, 29, 35
<i>Sewell v. State</i> , 233 S.E.2d 187 (Ga. 1977) . . . . .	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Public Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) . . . . .	12
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22



*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . . 11, 13, 14, 15

*Williams v. Att’y Gen. of Alabama*,  
378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 2, 5, 36

*Williams v. Morgan*,  
478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 2

*Williams v. Pryor*,  
240 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 2, 3, 4, 5

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . . 12, 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) . . . . . 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Dan B. Dobbs, *Dobbs Law of Remedies* § 3.3(2)  
(2d ed. 1993) . . . . . 14

*Black’s Law Dictionary* . . . . . 16

Charles T. McCormick, *Handbook on the Law of  
Damages* . . . . . 16, 27
